debt cost amortization, and corresponding reduction of discounts, related to repayment of outstanding debt in connection
with our initial public offering (the “IPO”) during the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2017.  An additional decrease of $0.6
million resulted from applicable margin reductions from refinancing the first lien term loans during the fourth quarter of
fiscal year 2017 and from a Moody's credit rating upgrade received during the third quarter of 2018. These reductions
were partially offset with $0.4 million in additional interest expense relating to capital leases obligations during the three
months ended September 29, 2018.

Income tax provision

Our income tax benefit for the three months ended September 29, 2018 reflected a benefit associated with pre-tax losses
at our statutory federal and state rate of 25.6%, and an additional discrete benefit of $13.9 million associated primarily
with the exercise of stock options. In comparison, the income tax rate associated with the three months ended September 30,
2017 primarily reflected the rate necessary to achieve our 35.2% expected annual effective income tax rate (“ETR”) for
the nine months ended September 30, 2017, as discrete items did not materially impact the rates used for those periods.

Nine Months Ended September 29, 2018 compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

Net revenue

The following presents, by segment and by brand, comparable store sales growth, stores open at the end of the period
and net revenue for the nine months ended September 29, 2018 compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2017.

Comparable store sales
growth(1)

Stores open at end of
period Net revenue(2)

In thousands, except percentage
and store data

Nine
Months
Ended

September
29, 2018

Nine
Months
Ended

September
30, 2017

September
29, 2018

September
30, 2017

Nine Months Ended
September 29, 2018

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2017

Owned & host segment
America’s Best 7.6 % 9.6 % 643 577 $ 749,896 63.5 % $ 651,167 61.8 %
Eyeglass World 8.2 % 5.0 % 113 107 126,620 10.7 % 114,632 10.9 %
Military (1.5)% (8.9)% 55 56 19,057 1.6 % 19,357 1.8 %
Fred Meyer 1.9 % (2.3)% 29 29 10,992 0.9 % 10,785 1.0 %
Owned & host segment total 840 769 $ 906,565 76.7 % $ 795,941 75.5 %
Legacy segment 2.5 % (0.3)% 227 227 119,092 10.1 % 116,668 11.1 %
Corporate/Other — — — — 156,795 13.3 % 145,645 13.9 %
Reconciliations — — — — (1,520) (0.1)% (4,765) (0.5)%
Total 7.4 % 7.4 % 1,067 996 $1,180,932 100.0 % $1,053,489 100.0 %
Adjusted comparable store sales
growth(3) 6.6 % 6.7 %

(1) We calculate total comparable store sales based on consolidated net revenue excluding the impact of (i) corporate/other segment
net revenue, (ii) sales from stores opened less than 12 months, (iii) stores closed in the periods presented, (iv) sales from partial
months of operation when stores do not open or close on the first day of the month and (v) if applicable, the impact of a 53rd
week in a fiscal year. Brand-level comparable store sales growth is calculated based on cash basis revenues consistent with what
the CODM reviews, and consistent with reportable segment revenues presented in Note 8. “Segment Reporting” in our unaudited